TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bank		04/04/2011	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Carefx Corporation
Street Address:	7500 N. Dobson Road, Ste. 200
City:	Scottsdale
State/Country:	ARIZONA
Postal Code:	85256
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78613653	FUSIONFX
Serial Number:	78613640	UNITYFX
Serial Number:	78613627	SENTRYFX
Serial Number:	76428808	BRINGING IT ALL TOGETHER
Serial Number:	76421736	CAREFX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (602)640-9050

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 602-640-9311

Email: trademarks@omlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Jonathan F. Ariano

Address Line 1: 2929 N. Central Ave., Ste. 2100
Address Line 4: Phoenix, ARIZONA 85012

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 12889.14

TRADEMARK REEL: 004515 FRAME: 0806 78613653

900188528

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jonathan F. Ariano	
Signature:	/jonathan.f.ariano/	
Date:	04/05/2011	
Total Attachments: 4 source=Carefx Release of Security Interest in IP#page1.tif source=Carefx Release of Security Interest in IP#page2.tif source=Carefx Release of Security Interest in IP#page3.tif source=Carefx Release of Security Interest in IP#page4.tif		

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release") is made as of the 4th day of April 2011, between CAREFX CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"), and SILICON VALLEY BANK, a California corporation (the "Assignor").

WHEREAS, Assignee and Assignor have entered into that certain (i) Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of April 26, 2005, by and between Assignee and Assignor, (ii) Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of May 23, 2007, by and between Assignee and Assignor, and (iii) Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of October 14, 2009, by and between Assignee and Assignor (collectively, as the same may be amended, modified, supplemented, or restated from time to time, the "Loan Agreements"; capitalized terms used herein are used as defined in the Loan Agreements) and that certain (i) Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of April 26, 2005, between Assignee and Assignor, (ii) Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of May 23, 2007, between Assignee and Assignor, and (iii) Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of October 14, 2009, between Assignee and Assignor (collectively, as the same may be amended, modified, supplemented, or restated from time to time, the, the "IP Agreements" and together with the Loan Agreements, collectively, the "Agreements");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreements, Assignee granted the Assignor, for the benefit of the Assignor, a security interest in all of the Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights (as defined in the Agreements) (collectively hereinafter the "Intellectual Property"), including the Patents and Trademarks, identified on Exhibits A and B attached hereto, (the "Released Intellectual Property"), and pledged and mortgaged (but did not transfer title to) the Intellectual Property to Assignor; and

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to release its security interest in the Released Intellectual Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration and pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreements:

The Assignor hereby terminates and releases its security interest in the Released Intellectual Property, and the Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee, without any representation, warranty, or recourse whatsoever, the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Released Intellectual Property, effective as of the date set forth above.

Assignor hereby agrees to execute such further instruments and documents and perform such further acts as Assignee may deem necessary to secure to Assignee the rights herein conveyed.

[Signature Appears on the Following Page]

Tyson01 442810v2 220763.001166

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Release to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

ASSIGNOR

SILICON VALLEY BANK

By: Jef Whin Name: Day Dillianson
Title: Deal Francischer

|Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property|

EXHIBIT A - PATENTS

Title	Patent/Patent Application Number (Publication Number)	Issue/Filing Date
COMPUTER PROGRAM GENERATION SYSTEM AND METHOD THEREOF	11/493,300	7/25/2006
COMPUTER SYSTEM FOR MONITORING CHANGES IN ONE OR MORE VARIABLES IN ONE OR MORE TARGET APPLICATIONS	11/608,000	12/11/2006
COMPUTER SYSTEM FOR EXECUTING A WORKFLOW IN ONE OR MORE TARGET APPLICATIONS	11/653,477	1/12/2007

Tyson01 442810v2 220763.001166

EXHIBIT B-TRADEMARKS

Description	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application Date
FUSIONFX	78613653	4/11/2006
UNITYFX	78613640	4/18/2006
SENTRYFX	78613627	4/11/2006
BRINGING IT ALL TOGETHER	76428808	11/11/2003
CAREFX	76421736	12/2/2003

Tyson01 442810v1 220763.001166

RECORDED: 04/05/2011